PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. 05059
A.P.#129-113-035-000

FINDINGS AND DECISION
In the matter of the application of

Donald Desmond (PLN040743)

WHEREAS: The Planning Commission, pursuant to regulations established by local ordinance and state law, has
considered, at public hearing, a Combined Development Permit, consisting of an Administrative Permit for a new
2,278 sq. ft. single family dwelling with a 906 sq. ft. attached garage, 150 sq. ft. covered porch, and septic
system in a Site Plan Review District; a Use Permit for the removal of 72 oak trees; and Design Approval
located at 5951 Thimio Way, Salinas, North County Area, came on regularly for hearing before the Planning
Commission on November 9, 2005.

WHEREAS: Said Planning Commission, having considered the application and the evidence presented relating
thereto,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned is consistent with applicable plans and
policies of the Monterey County General Plan, the North County Area Plan, and Monterey
County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21).

EVIDENCE: (a) Policies and Regulations: The Planning and Building Inspection Department staff has
' reviewed and evaluated the project as contained in the application and accompanying
materials for consistency with:
e 1982 Monterey County General Plan, as amended
e The North County Area Plan (NCAP)
e The Monterey County Codes; Title 21 — Zoning Ordinance (MCC)
- Chapter 21.14; Low Density Residential (LDR)
- Chapter 21.42; Building Site (B-6)
- Chapter 21.44; Design Control (D)
- Chapter 21.45; Site Plan Review (S)
- Chapter 21.64.260; Tree Preservation
As designed and conditioned, the subject property is in compliance with all rules and
regulations pertaining to the use of the property.

(b) Site Description: The site is located at 5951 Thimio Way, Salinas (Assessor’s Parcel
Number 129-113-035-000) North County Area, in the County of Monterey (the property).
The property consists of 2.32 acres that is undeveloped and is designated as Low Density
Residential, Building Site Review, Site Plan Review, Design Control Zoning District
(LDR/B-6-S-D) North County Area.

(c) Permits: The project generally involves an application for a building permit to develop
the first single family dwelling in the LDR zone. Entitlements for the proposed project
include:

e Administrative Permit for development in a Site Plan Review district
e Use Permit for the removal of 72 oak trees; and




2. FINDING:

e Design Approval

(d) The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential, Building Site Review, Site Plan Review,
Design Control Zoning District (‘LDR/B-6-S-D”). The project is in compliance with Site
Development Standards for a Low Density Residential District in accordance with
Section 21.14.060.

e Height: Allowed-30 feet/Proposed 24 feet

e Front Set Back: Allowed 30 feet/Proposed 35 feet

e Side Set Back: Allowed 10% of average lot width/Proposed 80 feet and 120 feet
e Rear Set Back: Allowed 20 feet/Proposed 235 feet

(e) Development in the Site Plan Review or “S” district requires an Administrative Permit
pursuant to Section 21.45.040.B for review of development in those areas where
development, by reason of its location has the potential to adversely affect or be adversely
affected by natural resources or site constraints without imposing undue restrictions on
private property. The proposed is an allowed use and as designed conforms to these
policies and does not adversely affect any natural resources.

(f) Properties in the “B-6” District may not be further subdivided. Development of existing
lots for this district include special set back requirements similar to the B-4 District
(Section 21.42.030.F MCC). These requirements are noted above and show that the
requirements have been met.

(g) The Design Control “D” District is for those areas where the design review of structures
is appropriate to assure protection of the public viewshed, neighborhood character, and to
assure the visual integrity of certain developments without imposing undue restrictions on
private property (Chapter 21.44 MCC). The project meets and is consistent with these
protections because colors and materials consisting of beige stucco siding with natural
wood trim plus roofing materials of weather wood composition (grey) provide for the
structure to blend in with and be subordinate to the surrounding forested area. (Policy
26.1.6.1 NC)) v

(h) Project planner conducted an on-site inspection on January 12, 2005 to verify that the
location of the project does not adversely affect natural resources nor impose undue
restrictions on surrounding properties.

(i) The application, plans, and support materials submitted by the project applicant to the
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department for the proposed
development, found in Project File PLN040743.

() LUAC. On November 2, 2005, the North County Land Use Advisory Committee
considered plans for a new single family home and removal of 72 oak trees
(PLN040743/Desmond). The LUAC voted 5-1 to recommend approval with a condition
requiring additional landscape screening to address visibility from San Miguel Canyon
Road. Based on staff’s field review that the project is not visible from San Miguel
Canyon and the project Forester’s report addressing on-site conditions of the oak
woodland, no condition to require additional planting is included.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is suitable for the use proposed.

EVIDENCE: (a) Agency Review: The project has been reviewed for suitability by
Planning and Building Inspection, Public Works, Water Resources Agency,
Environmental Health, Parks and North County Fire District. Conditions recommended
have been incorporated.
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3. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

(b) Professional Reports: Technical report by outside geotechnical consultants indicate
that there are no physical or environmental constraints such as geologic or seismic hazard
areas, environmentally sensitive habitats or similar areas that would indicate the site is
not suitable for the use proposed. Agency staff concurs. “Geotechnical Investigation™ as
prepared by Rock Solid Engineering, Inc., Watsonville, CA, October 25, 2004. This
report is in Project File PLN040743.

(c) Site Inspection: The project planner conducted an on-site visit on January 12, 2005 to
verify that the site is suitable for this use (Policy 26.1.6.1 NCAP).

(d) Project File: The application, plans, and support materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department for the
proposed development, found in Project File PLN040743.

CEQA (Negative Declaration): The project is not exempt from environmental review
and requires and Initial Study (CEQA Guidelines Section §15073). On the basis of the
whole record before the Planning Commission there is no substantial evidence to support
a fair argument that the proposed project as designed and conditioned may have a
significant effect on the environment. The negative declaration reflects the independent
judgment and analysis of the County.

(a) CEQA Guidelines Section §15304 (Class 4) exempts minor alterations which do not
involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry and agricultural
purposes. The project proposes the removal of 72 Coast Live Oak trees.

(b) The Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department prepared an
Initial Study pursuant to CEQA. The Initial Study provides substantial evidence
based upon the record as a whole, that the project would not have a significant effect
on the environment. Staff accordingly prepared a negative declaration. This Initial
Study is on file in the offices of the Planning and Building Inspection Department and
is hereby incorporated by reference. (PLN040743).

(c) Evidence that has been received and considered includes, but is not limited to the
following:

e An Environmental Impact Report prepared for Oak Meadow Subdivision (EIR 79-
100) was certified by the Board of Supervisors October 10, 1980. The EIR
addresses the issues of vegetation and wildlife and the biotic aspects as it pertains
to this project. It confirms that the foothill woodland community in this area is
dominated by Coast Live Oak. It also states that there are no impacts to
environmentally sensitive habitat (Maritime Chaparral) for this project.

e A Geotechnical Investigation Report was prepared for this project by Rock Solid
Engineering, Inc. The report states that the site is suitable for the proposed
structure provided recommendations in the report are incorporated into the project
design.

e A Forest Management Plan (FMP) was prepared for this project by Roy Webster
on November, 2004. This plan evaluates the project to minimize erosion, prevent
soil loss, preserve natural habitat (including native forest under story and wildlife
habitat), prevent forest fires, preserve scenic forest canopy, and preserve landmark
trees.

(d) Staff site visit January 12, 2005.

(e) The negative declaration was circulated for public review from August 29, 2005 to
September 19, 2005. No comments were received during the public review period
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from the State Clearinghouse, County land use departments, or responsible agencies.

() The application, plans, and support materials submitted by the project applicant to the
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department for the proposed
development, found in Project File PLN040743.

(g) The structure is sited and designed to result in the least amount of tree removal
feasible. Out of 487 trees total, there would be 415 trees retained as part of this
project. Based on conditions of the site and swrrounding area plus information
contained in the Forester’s report, the County determines that the project would not
significantly impact oak woodland habitat.

4. FINDING: TREE REMOVAL Tree removal is the minimum required under the facts and circumstances
of this case; and the removal will not involve a risk of adverse environmental impacts such as:
soil erosion; water quality; ecological impacts; noise pollution; air movement; and wildlife
habitat.

EVIDENCE: (a) Staff finds that that there is no feasible alternative for siting the structure that would
minimize development impacts or tree removal in a manner so that the house design
conforms to applicable development standards. This project will retain 415 trees after the
proposed removal of 72. The proposed structure is a one story single family dwelling and
is the same size as the existing homes in the subdivision. Re-siting options on the site
would not provide a circumstance where additional trees could be saved, and a reasonable
reduction in house size will not save any additional trees.

(b) Staff finds that there is no feasible alternative for siting the structure that would minimize
development impacts or tree removal. The potential impact to native trees close to the
proposed development was assessed in the Forest Management Plan. Measures for tree
protection during construction have been incorporated as Conditions #5 & #6 and include
tree protection zones, trunk protection, hand excavation and bridging roots.

(c) Monterey County Zoning Ordinance requires that protected tree removal be replaced at a
1:1 ratio, unless such replacement would be detrimental to the long-term health and
maintenance of the remaining habitat. In this case, the residual forest is fully stocked so
the FMP does not recommend tree replacement as it would be detrimental to the long-
term health and maintenance of the remaining habitat. Planting additional trees would
cause over crowding and lead to unhealthy conditions. Therefore, no tree replacement is
recommended, but native regeneration is encouraged.

(d) Condition (#7) has been added that the applicant record a notice stating that a Forest
Management Plan has been prepared and any tree removal be in accordance with the
approved plan.

(e) Forest Management Plan prepared by Roy Webster, dated November, 2004, contained in
Project File PLN040743.

5. FINDING: NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all rules and regulations
pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision and any other applicable provisions of the County’s
zoning ordinance. No violations exist on the property. Zoning violation abatement cost, if
any, have been paid.

EVIDENCE: (a) Staff reviewed Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department records

and is not aware of any violations existing on subject property.
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6. FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance or operation of the project
applied for will not under the circumstances of this particular case, be detrimental to the
health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to property and
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

EVIDENCE: (a) The project as described in the application and accompanying materials was reviewed by
the Department of Planning and Building Inspection, Environmental Health Division,
Public Works Department, applicable Fire Department, and Water Resources Agency.
The respective departments have recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure
that the project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of
persons either residing or working in the neighborhood; or the County in general. There
has been no indication from these agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development.

(b) Technical reports have been provided by consulting geotechnical engineers with
recommended conditions and modifications that provide additional assurances regarding
project safety. These reports are in the Project File PLN040743.

7. FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project is appealable to the Board of Supervisors.
EVIDENCE: (a) Section 21.80.040.C. of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance, Title 21.

DECISION
THEREFORE, it is the decision of the Planning Commission of the County of Monterey that the Negative
Declaration be adopted and said application for a Combined Development Permit be granted as shown on the
attached sketch and subject to the attached conditions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9" day of November, 2005, by the following vote:

AYES: Errea, Hawkins, Parsons, Padilla, Vandevere, Rochester, Diehl, Sanchez, Wilmot
NOES: None :

ABSENT: Salazar :

DALE ELLIS, SECRETARY

A COPY OF THIS DECISION WAS MAILED TO THE APPLICANTON  DEC - § 2005

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. IF ANYONE WISHES TO
APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR

BEFORE - pEC 19 2005

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the
Court no later than the 90™ day following the date on which this decision becomes final.
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NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in
every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until
ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after
granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the hecessary permits
and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department office

in Monterey.

2. This permit expires two years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use if
started within this period.
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RESOLUTION TABLE

Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Condition Compliance and/or Mitigation Monitoring

Reporting Plan

Project Name: DESMOND DONALD
File No: PLN040743 APNs:129-113-035-000

Approval by: Planning Commission Date: November 9, 2005

*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code.

Permit

Nuhzbef‘ .

oL Mitig,
Cond. "~ Number

SPECIFIC USES ONLY

PLANNING AND BUILDING INSPECTION
831-755-5025 ‘

Co;zdiiio;zs of Approval and/or Mitigati

leasur
, Resp :

ible Land Use Department

This Combined Development Permit consisting of an
Administrative Permit for a new 2,278 sq. ft. single
family dwelling with a 906 sq. ft. attached garage, 150
sq. ft. covered porch, and septic system in a Site Plan
Review District; a Use Permit for the removal of 72 oak
trees; and Design Approval.. This permit was approved in
accordance with County ordinances and land use
regulations subject to the following terms and conditions.
Neither the uses nor the construction allowed by this
permit shall commence unless and until all of the
conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning and Building Inspection. Any use or
construction not in substantial conformance with the terms
and conditions of this permit is a violation of County
regulations and may result in modification or revocation
of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or
construction other than that specified by this permit is
allowed unless additional permits are approved by the
appropriate authorities. (Planning and Building
Inspection)

Compliance or Monitoring Actions
10 be performed. Where applicable, a

certified professional is required for

/ action 1o be accepted.

Responsible |
Pary for |
Compliance |

Tinzihg

Owner/
Applicant

Adhere to conditions and uses specified
in the permit.

Ongoing
unless other-
wise stated
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Permit
Cond.
Number

- Mitig.
Number

Condmons of Approval and/or Mttlgatton Measures and 4
cae » Responszble Land Use

PBD025 — NOTICE-PERI\’IIT APPROVAL

The applicant shall record a notice which states: "A
permit (Resolution 040624) was approved by the Planning
Commiission for Assessor's Parcel Number 129-113-035-
000 on November 9, 2005. The permit was granted
subject to 16 conditions of approval which run with the
land. A copy of the permit is on file with the Monterey
County Planning and Building Inspection Department.”
Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the
Director of Planning and Building Inspection prior to
issuance of building permits or commencement of the use.
(Planning and Building Inspection)

. 10 be pelformed Wltere applicable; a

o certgf fed professzonal is required for

actwn to be accepted

Proof of recordatlon of this (notlce(shall
"be furnished to PBI.

Co l Mo forir Acto: g
omp iance or Monitoring Actions | Resp ,1s1blei‘ {

Purty for -
o

Owner/
Applicant

Timing

Prior to

Issuance of
grading and
building
permits or
start of use.

| Verificati

onof
Complmn
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Cond.

Pernit |

Number |

Condmons of Approval and/or Mmgatton Measures and
ble Land Use Departm ...

PBD018(A) - LANDSCAPE PLAN AND
MAINTENANCE (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
ONLY)

The site shall be landscaped. At least 60 days prior to
occupancy, three (3) copies of a landscaping plan shall be
submitted to the Director of Planning and Building
Inspection for approval. A landscape plan review fee is
required for this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of
landscape plan submittal. The landscaping plan shall be in
sufficient detail to identify the location, species, and size
of the proposed landscaping materials and shall be
accompanied by a nursery or contractor's estimate of the
cost of installation of the plan. Before occupancy,
landscaping shall be either installed or a certificate of
deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey
County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to the
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Department. All landscaped areas and fences shall be
continuously maintained by the applicant; all plant
material shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free,
weed-free, healthy, growing condition. (Planning and
Building Inspection)

| tobe performed Where applzcable,

- certt ed professzo altsrequzred for o

Submit 1andscape plans and
contractor’s estimate to PBI for review
and approval.

. Respoh&ible
| Pary for
. Compl('anceﬁ-

Owner/
Applicant/
Contractor

- Verificati

onof -

 Timing

At least 60
days prior to
final
inspect-ion
or occu-
pancy

 (mame/dat

Complian
ce.

All landscaped areas and fences shall be
continuously maintained by the
applicant; all plant material shall be
continuously maintained in a litter-free,
weed-free, healthy, growing condition. -

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing
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Permit

nplmnce or ]VIomtormg Acttons | Responsible

Verificati
onof

materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the
trunks and avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding
zone or drip-line of the retained trees. Said protection
shall be demonstrated prior to issuance of building permits
subject to the approval of the Director of Planning and
Building Inspection. (Planning and Building
Inspection)

Cond. Mitig. Comlltwns of Approval and/or Mltlgqtmn Measures and o t0 be performed. Where applzcable, . szmg , Complmn
Number o . -,Respons:ble Land Use Depart v o certzf ed  professional is requi . 2 o ce
,_Number o \ L
L . , ctton 10 be accepted - | (name/dar.
4 PBD021 - LIGHTING — EXTERIOR LIGHTIN Submit three copies of the hghtmg Owner/ Prior to
PLAN plans to PBI for review and approval.  |Applicant issuance of
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, harmonious with building
the local area, and constructed or located so that only the permits,
intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is fully
controlled. The applicant shall submit 3 copies of an
exterior lighting plan which shall indieate the location,
type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog
sheets for each fixture. The exterior lighting plan shall be
subject to approval by the Director of Planning and
Building Inspection, prior to the issuance of building
permits. (Planning and Building Inspection)
5 PBD032(B) - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION Submit evidence of tree protection to Owner/ Prior to
Trees which are located close to the construction site(s) PBI for review and approval. Applicant Issuance of
shall be protected from inadvertent damage from Grading
construction equipment by fencing off the canopy and/or
driplines and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) Building
with protective materials, wrapping trunks with protective Permits
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Cond.

Permit

Number

Mitig.
Numbezj -

Condmons of
S Responszble LamI Use Department

ORI (NON-STANDARD)

Approval and/or Mmgatton Measures amI ‘

tb be petformed Where applicable, a
~certified professmnal '~1s;requtred for

Submit contracts indicating arborist or

Responsible

v Owner/

Pary for -
o Complmnce '

Prior to

- Verificati

- Timing |~ i

onof
Complian

2004 and is on record in the Monterey County Planning
and Building Inspection Department Library No.
LIB050704. All development shall be in accordance with
this report." (Planning and Building Inspection)

All construction contracts for the project shall include a | forester to present. Applicant | Issuance of
provision requiring that all contractors and ' Grading
subcontractors performing work on this project be given and/or

a copy of the forest management plan and conditions of Building
approval. In addition, the contracts shall also identify a Permits
County of Monterey approved arborist or forester to be

present or consulted under circumstances where the

provisions of the forest management plan or conditions

of approval require that the arborist or forester be

present or consulted. A copy of these contracts shall be

supplied to the Planning and Building Inspection

Department.” (Planning and Building Inspection)

7 PBD026 — NOTICE OF REPORT Proof of recordation of this notice shall  {Owner/ - Prior to
Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a notice | be furnished to PBL Applicant issuance of
shall be recorded with the Monterey County Recorder grading and
which states: "A(n) Forest Management Plan has been building
prepared for this parcel by Roy Webster, dated November, permits

Donald Desmond (PLN040743) .
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T ‘ Verificati .
Pen;z:it: : . . , liance or Momtormg Act , kés}rbn szb le ‘ . f.‘on of
| Mg, Con(llttons oprproval and/or Mttlgatton Measur 10 be petformed Where appllcable, , S Complmn
Cond. v o - ' Party for - “Timing | E
Number R Ae Department . Compllance' L e
Ll ‘ ,‘(name/dat
8 PBD012 FISH AND GAME FEE-NEG DEC/EIR Proof of payment shall be furnished by Owner/ Prior to the
Pursuant to the State Public Resources Code, State Fish the applicant to the Director of Planning |Applicant recordation
and Game Code, and California Code of Regulations, the | and Building Inspection prior to the of the
applicant shall pay a fee, to be collected by the County, recordation of the tentative map, the tentative
within five (5) calendar days of project approval — prior to | commencement of the use, or the map, the
filling of the Notice of Determination. This fee shall be issuance of building and/or grading start of the
paid on or before the filing of the Notice of Determination. | permits, whichever occurs first. use or the
Proof of payment shall be furnished by the applicant to the issuance of
Director of Planning and Building Inspection prior to the building and
recordation of the tentative map, the commencement of grading
the use, or the issuance of building and/or grading permits, permits.
whichever occurs first. The project shall not be operative,
vested or final until the filing fees are paid. (Planning
and Building Inspection)
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
755-4505
9 EH11 - SEPTIC SYSTEM DESIGN Division of Environmental Health must CA Prior to
Submit plans for review and approval showing the approve plans. Applicant shall obtaina | Licensed | filing the
location and design of the proposed septic system permit to install the septic system. Engineer | final
meeting the standards found in Chapter 15.20 of the /Owner/ | parcel
Monterey County Code (Septic Ordinance) and Applicant | map or
"Prohibitions”, Central Coast Basin Plan, RWQCB. issuance
(Environmental Health) of
building

Donald Desmond (PLN040743)
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MONTEREY COUNTY WATER RESOURCE AGENCY

a. All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a
maximum tank size or flush capacity of 1.6 gallons, all
shower heads shall have a maximum flow capacity of
2.5 gallons per minute, and all hot water faucets that
have more than ten feet of pipe between the faucet and
the hot water heater serving such faucet shall be
equipped with a hot water recirculating system.

b. Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles,
including such techniques and materials as native or low
water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler heads,
bubblers, drip irrigation systems and timing devices.
(Water Resources Agency)

755-4860

10 WR3 - DRAINAGE PLAN - RETENTION Submit 3 copies of the engineered Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall provide the Water Resources drainage plan to the Water Resources  |Applicant/ | issuance
Agency a drainage plan prepared by a registered civil Agency for review and approval. engineer of
engineer or architect addressing on-site and off-site grading
impacts. The plan shall include retention/percolation or
facilities to mitigate the impact of impervious surface building
stormwater runoff. Drainage improvements shall be permits
constructed in accordance with plans approved by the
Water Resources Agency. (Water Resources Agency)

11 WRS - COMPLETION CERTIFICATION Submit a letter to the Water Resources Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall provide the Water Resources Agency, prepared by a registered civil |Applicant/ | final
Agency certification from a registered civil engineer or | engineer or licensed contractor, [Engineer/ inspect-
licensed contractor that stormwater detention/retention | certifying compliance with approved Contractor | ion
facilities have been constructed in accordance with drainage plan.
approved plans. (Water Resources Agency)

12 WR4) - WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES Compliance to be verified by building  |Owner/ Prior to
The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3932, or | inspector at final inspection, IApplicant final
as subsequently amended, of the Monterey County building
Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water inspect-
conservation regulations. The regulations for new ion/
construction require, but are not limited to: occupancy

NORTH COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Donald Desmond (PLN040743)
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FIRE007 - DRIVEWAYS

Driveways shall not be less than 12 feet wide
unobstructed, with an unobstructed vertical clearance of
not less than 15 feet. The grade for all driveways shall
not exceed 15 percent. Where the grade exceeds 8
percent, a minimum structural roadway surface of 0.17
feet of asphaltic concrete on 0.34 feet of aggregate base
shall be required. The driveway surface shall be capable
of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus (22
tons), and be accessible by conventional-drive vehicles,
including sedans. For driveways with turns 90 degrees
and less, the minimum horizontal inside radius of
curvature shall be 25 feet. For driveways with turns
greater than 90 degrees, the minimum horizontal inside
radius curvature shall be 28 feet. For all driveway turns,
an additional surface of 4 feet shall be added. All
driveways exceeding 150 feet in length, but less than'
800 feet in length, shall provide a turnout near the
midpoint of the driveway. Where the driveway exceeds
800 feet, turnouts shall be provided at no greater than
400-foot intervals. Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12
feet wide and 30 feet long with a minimum of 25-foot
taper at both ends. Turnarounds shall be required on
driveways in excess of 150 feet of surface length and
shall long with a minimum 25-foot taper at both ends.
Turnarounds shall be required on driveways in excess of
150 feet of surface length and shall be located within 50
feet of the primary building. The minimum turning
radius for a turnaround shall be 40 feet from the center
line of the driveway. If a hammerhead/T is used, the top
of the “T” shall be a minimum of 60 feet in length.
North County Fire District.

Applicant shall incorporate
specification into design and enumerate
as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans.

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance
of grading
and/or
building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept.
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection
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FIREO11 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS

All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance
with Monterey County Ordinance No. 1241. Each
occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its
own permanently posted address. When multiple
occupancies exist within a single building, each
individual occupancy shall be separately identified by its
own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for
addresses shall be a.minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch
stroke, contrasting with the background color of the
sign, and shall be Arabic. The sign and numbers shall
be reflective and made of a noncombustible material.
Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance
and at each driveway split. Address signs shall be and
visible from both directions of travel along the road. In
all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of
construction and shall be maintained thereafter. Address
signs along one-way roads shall be visible from both
directions of travel. Where multiple addresses are
required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign. Where a roadway provides access solely
to a single commercial occupancy, the address sign shall
be placed at the nearest road intersection providing

1 access to that site. Permanent address numbers shall be

posted prior to requesting final clearance. North
County Fire District. C

Applicant shall incorporate
specification into design and enumerate
as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans.

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance
of
building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept.
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection

Donald Desmond (PLN040743)
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imposed by the local fire jurisdiction to provide the
same practical effect. North CountyFire District.

15 FIRE(021 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & Applicant shall enumerate as “Fire Applicant | Prior to
SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM Dept. Notes” on plans. or owner issuance
(STANDARD) of
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully building
protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s). permit.
Installation shall be in accordance with the applicable
NFPA standard. A minimum of four (4) sets of plans
for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a
California licensed C-16 contractor and approved prior
to installation. This requirement is not intended to delay
issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler
inspection must be scheduled by the installing contractor
and completed prior to requesting a framing inspection.

North County Fire District. :

Applicant shall schedule fire dept. Applicant | Prior to

rough sprinkler inspection or owner framing
inspection

Applicant shall schedule fire dept. final | Applicant | Prior to

sprinkler inspection or owner final
building
inspection

16 FIRE(016 - SETBACKS Applicant shall incorporate Applicant | Prior to
All parcels 1 acre and larger shall provide a minimum specification into design and enumerate | or owner issuance
30-foot setback for new buildings and accessory as “Fire Dept. Notes” on plans. of grading
buildings from all property lines and/or the center of the and/or
road. For parcels less than 1 acre, alternate fuel ' building
modification standards or other requirements may be permit,

Donald Desmond (PLN040743)
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Applicant shall schedule fire dept.
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection
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